

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 19-2121

JULIAN JAY TONEY,

Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant-Appellant,

v.

**ARTHUR PARKER, HAZEL PARKER, and the ARTHUR E. PARKER
AND HAZEL FRANCES PARKER TRUST DATED 5/26/1993,**

Defendants/Counterclaimants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
OF DECATUR COUNTY

NO. EQCV006739

HON. JOHN D. LLOYD, SENIOR JUDGE

FINAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

James C. Larew AT0004543
LAREW LAW OFFICE
504 E. Bloomington Street
Iowa City, IA 52245
Telephone: 319.337.7079
E-mail: james.larew@larewlawoffice.com

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF/
COUNTERCLAIM DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
ROUTING STATEMENT	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
NATURE OF THE CASE.....	8
COURSE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	11
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	16
ARGUMENT	26
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO VACATE THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULINGS ON DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO STRIKE AND MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, BASED ON CIRCUMSTANCES THAT REASONABLY AND OBJECTIVELY CALLED INTO QUESTION THE JUDGE’S IMPARTIALITY, SUCH THAT THE JUDGE SHOULD HAVE <i>SUA SPONTE</i> DISQUALIFIED HERSELF FROM THE CASE	26
A. Standard of Review and Preservation of Error	26
B. Argument.....	27
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO STRIKE AS UNTIMELY AND UNRESPONSIVE PLAINTIFF’S FILINGS IN RESISTANCE TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT	33
A. Standard of Review and Preservation of Error.....	33
B. Argument.....	33

III. THE DISTRICT COURT, AS A DIRECT CONSEQUENCE OF GRANTING THE MOTION TO STRIKE, ERRED IN PARTIALLY GRANTING DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT	36
A. Standard of Review and Preservation of Error.....	36
B. Argument.....	37
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN AWARDING DAMAGES OF \$62,100.00 IN FAVOR OF DEFENDANTS ON THEIR SLANDER OF TITLE CLAIM, WHERE DEFENDANTS FAILED TO PROVE SLANDER OF TITLE AND SAID DAMAGES	39
A. Standard of Review and Preservation of Error	39
B. Argument.....	40
V. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN AWARDING PUNITIVE DAMAGES OF \$15,000.00 IN FAVOR OF DEFENDANTS	44
A. Standard of Review and Preservation of Error	44
B. Argument.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	47
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	47
CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	47
CERTIFICATE OF FILING/SERVICE	48
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>AAA Elec., L.C. v. Agri Processors, Inc.</i> , No. 3-726/02-1623, 2003 Iowa App. LEXIS 1062, at *4 (Iowa Ct. App. 2003)	34
<i>Adams v. Frieden, Inc.</i> , No. 2-163/01-1593, 2002 Iowa App. LEXIS 861, at *2-*3 (Iowa Ct. App. 2002)	34
<i>Brown v. Nevins</i> , 499 N.W. 736, 737 (Iowa Ct. App. 1993).....	39
<i>Davitt v. Smart</i> , 449 N.W.2d 378, 379-80 (Iowa 1989).....	40
<i>Forsmark v. State of Iowa</i> , 349 N.W.2d 763, 767 (Iowa 1984).....	27, 28, 32
<i>Fransene v. State</i> , No. 0-888/10-0733, 2011 Iowa App. LEXIS 2, at *3 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011).....	34
<i>Graber v. City of Ankeny</i> , 616 N.W.2d 633, 638 (Iowa 2000)	33
<i>Grimes Sav. Bank v. McHarg</i> , 224 Iowa 644, 648, 276 N.W. 781, 784 (1938).....	46
<i>Hockenberg Equip. Co. v. Hockenberg's Equip. & Supply Co.</i> , 510 N.W.2d 153, 156 (Iowa 1993).....	45
<i>In re Howes</i> , 880 N.W.2d 184, 194-195 (Iowa 2016).....	27, 28
<i>MC Holdings, L.L.C. v. Davis County Bd. of Review</i> , 830 N.W.2d 325, 328-29 (Iowa 2013)	33
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532, 539 (Iowa 2002)	35
<i>Miller v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 264 N.W. 272, 274 (Iowa 1935)	40
<i>Quint-Cities Petroleum Co. v. Maas</i> , 259 Iowa 122, 127-28, 143 N.W.2d 345, 348 (1966).....	46

<i>Slaughter v. Des Moines Univ. Coll. of Osteopathic Med.</i> , 925 N.W.2d 793, 800 (Iowa 2019)	36
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 856 N.W.2d 685, 688 (Iowa 2014)	34
<i>State ex rel. Goettsch v. Diacide Distribs., Inc.</i> , 596 N.W.2d 532, 537 (Iowa 1999)	26
<i>Stevens v. Iowa Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 728 N.W.2d 823, 827 (Iowa 2007)	36
<i>Theis v. James</i> , 184 N.W.2d 708, 710 (Iowa 1971)	33
<i>Wolf v. Wolf</i> , 690 N.W.2d 887, 893 (Iowa 2005)	44, 45

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

Iowa Code § 347A.1(2), (4)	23, 29
Iowa Code § 347.13	29
Iowa Code § 668A.1(1)	45

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Iowa Code of Judicial Conduct rule 51:2.11(A)	27
Iowa Code of Judicial Conduct, Terminology	27
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.413	37
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.1004(1)	29, 31
